REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1994

NO.6 OF 1995

UNION GOVERNMENT
(SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS)



- ‘l.&u,,E_.:,__.t.m__wu._--,ﬁﬁ.F..i.%r _L_%
3




REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1994

NO.6 OF 1995

UNION GOVERNMENT
(SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS)






K4

CONTENTS

Preface
Overview

List of acronyms

CHAPTER I

Introduction
Outstanding Utilisation Certificates

Follow up action

CHAPTER II

Department of Atomic Energy

Giant Metrewave Radio Telescope

CHAPTER III

Department of Biotechnology

Audit review of the Department

Paragraph Page

Xix

L:1 1
1.2 11
1.3 11
2.1 15
3.1 24



CHAPTER 1V

Department of Electronics

Non-commissioning of equipment 4.1 39
CHAPTER V

Ministry of Environment and Forests

Ganga Action Plan Bl 41
Forest Survey of India 5.2 71
Budget Management 5.3 83

CHAPTER VI
Ministry of Mines

(Geological Survey of India)

Avoidable payment of customs duty 6.1 85

CHAPTER VII

Department of Science and Technology

Audit review on Bose Institute Tl 86

iv



CHAPTER VIII

Department of Space

Budget Management 8.1 97

CHAPTER IX
Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR)
(Department of Agricultural Research and Education)
National Bureau of Plant
Genetic Resources 9.1 99
Blocking of funds 9.2 110
Delay in installation of
equipment 9.3 112
CHAPTER X
Council of Scientific and Industrial Research

(Department of Scientific and Industrial Research)

Central Fuel Research Institute 10.1 113
Delay in installation of a fermentor 10.2 124

Infructuous expenditure on
acquisition of equipment 10..3 125



IT

III

Iv

VI

APPENDICES

Grants paid to Autonomous Bodies
Outstanding Utilisation Certificates

Trends in re-appropriations of funds
(Ministry of Environment and Forests)

Savings/excess after re—appropriations.

(Ministry of Environment and Forests)

Trends in re-appropriations of funds
(Department of Space)

Savings/excess after re—-appropriations
(Department of Space)

vi

127

131

135

139

142

146



Preface

This Report for the year ended 31 March 1994 has been
prepared for submission to the President under Article 151
of the Constitution.

This volume covers matters arising from test audit of the
transactions of the Scientific Departments of the Union
Government, the Autonomous Bodies funded by these
Departments and some major scientific organisations

associated with some other Departments.

The Report includes audit reviews on the following
i) Giant Metrewave Radio Telescope, Pune
ii) Department of Biotechnology
iii) Ganga Action Plan
iv) Forest Survey of India, Dehradun
v) Bose Institute, Calcutta
vi) National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources, New Delhi

vii) Central Fuel Research Institute, Dhanbad

Of the audit reviews, the one on ‘Ganga Action Plan’ relates
to the Ministry of Environment & Forests. This is an All-
India review incorporating the results of test audit by
Accountants General of three states and test check of the

‘Ministry’s records.

The cases mentioned in this Report are those which came to
notice in the course of audit during 1993-94 and early part
of 1994-95. For the sake of completeness, matters relating
to earlier years which could not be covered in the previous
Reports are also included, Similarly results of audit of
transactions subsequent to 1993-94 have also been mentioned

wherever available and relevant.






=1

Overview

In 1992-93, R&D expenditure of the major Scientific
Departments and agencies of Government of India was Rs
2788.02 crores of which Defence Research and Development
Organisation (DRDO), Department of Space (DOS), 1Indian
Council of Agricultural. Research (ICAR), Department of
Atomic Energy (DAE) and Council of Scientific and Industrial
Research (CSIR) accounted for more than Rs 2235 crores. The
share of the private sector in the total R&D expenditure of
the country in 1992-93 continued to be low at 15 per cent.
R&D expenditure of Government of India as percentage of GNP
showed a marginal decline from 0.93 per cent in 1989-90 to
0.83 per cent in 1992-93, though India continues to be one
of the highest spenders in R&D among the developing

countries.

The important results of audit of the Scientific
Departments and agencies of Government of India (except

DRDO) are set out in this overview.
Department of Atomic Energy
(1) Giant Metrewave Radio Telescope

In April 1984, the Tata Institute of Fundamental
Research proposed the setting up of a "Giant Metrewave Radio
Telescope" to search for red-shifted cold hydrogen clouds
which existed before the formation of stars and galaxies,
which if detected, would pave the way for explaining the
mystery of evolution of the universe; to search and study
millisecond pulsars for testing the general theory of
relativity; and to explore radio galaxies, quasars and other

objects in outer space.

ix



Government of India approved the proposal in 1985 and
issued a sanction for Rs 22 crores in 1987. The project was

to be completed by June 1992.

The expenditure on the project was Rs 42.66 crores
(March 1994), almost twice the estimated cost of Rs 22
crores. Increase in cost was mainly due to changes in
design, delay in installation and erection of antennae and
lack of an effective monitoring system. Delay in project
schedule resulted in payment of extra fees of Rs 0.68 crore
to the consultant. Further revision of cost, to Rs 45

crores, is under consideration of Government.

Till March 1994, only four antennae were commissioned
as against 30. Nine sets of servo system as against 30 could
be delivered by BARC till April 1993. For the remaining 21
sets, BARC transferred the know-how to TIFR but the servo
system had not been developed by TIFR (November 1994),
resulting in delay in installation. Non-installation of 86
out of 122 gear boxes purchased in 1992 resulted in blocking
of capital of Rs 1.88 crores for the past two years without
any off-setting benefit. Out of 65 laser diodes valued at
Rs 0.19 crore imported in September 1991, only 20 had been
installed till June 1994. To sum up, despite heavy
expenditure on the project its commissioning in the near

future appears to be a remote possibility.

(Para 2.1)
Department of Biotechnology
(ii) Audit Review of the Department

In February 1982, the National Biotechnology Board
(NBTB) was set up under the Department of Science and
Technology (DST) for integrated development of the
discipline of Biotechnology. The Department of

-Jf
]

=
==



Biotechnology (DBT) was constituted in February 1986 as

successor to NBTB.

58 (out of 470 approved) projects were test checked in
Audit. It was noticed that.only 12 projects of these were
completed till March 1994. 19 projects had not been peer
reviewed before approval. 4 projects were prematurely

terminated after incurring an expenditure of Rs 1.17 crores.

Grant of Rs 2.06 crores was released to IDPL upto March
1991 for the Antibiotic Development Consortium out of which
Rs 1.37 crores remained unutilised (December 1994) with the
company . Grant of Rs 3.46 crores was given to Hindustan
Antibiotics Limited under the consortium but the question of

receipt of royalty from the company remained unresolved.

Major cost overrun was noticed in the case of a project
at Tata Energy Research Institute which was due to be
completed in 1993-94 but was extended upto 1997. The cost
was revised from Rs 4.65 crores to Rs 12.40 crores. 1In the
case of a building under construction at Pune, the cost

estimate went up from Rs 1.25 crores to Rs 14.33 crores.

Upto 1993-94, only one technology developed from DBT
assisted projects, had been patented and computerised
project monitoring system introduced in 1988 was only

partially utilised,

(Para 3.1)
Department of Electronics
(iii) Non—commissioning of equipment

A foreign equipment was received in July 1992 by the
Society for Applied Microwave Electronics Engineering and
Research (SAMEER) for a project sponsored by DOE to study

opto-electronic circuits. Arsine and phosphine gases

X1



imported for the equipment had to be returned to the
supplier since the cylinders were not as specified and hence
not cleared by the customs authorities. Part payment of Rs
2.58 crores made to ET&T through which the import had been
made, remained blocked for over two years as the equipment
could not be installed.

(Para 4.1)
Ministry of Environment and Forests
(iv) Ganga Action Plan (GAP)

An Action Plan for prevention of pollution of the river
Ganga was prepared by the Department of Environment in
December 1984. For implementation of the Ganga Action Plan,
the Central Ganga Authority was constituted in February 1985
which lays down policies and programmes to be taken up under
GAP.

261 schemes with an estimated cost of Rs 272 crores had
been sanctioned for GAP Phase-I. The estimates were revised
to Rs 468.04 crores in August 1994.  Expenditure of Rs
371.13 crores had been incurred upto 31 March 1994 and 31
schemes remained incomplete as on that date. out of 31
incomplete schemes, 25 were delayed by more than 3 years
beyond the targets initially fixed. The cost escalation was
attributed to delay in completion of the schemes because of
non—availability of land in time, dispute with contractors

and change in design and scope of the works.

Against the target of 664 million litres of sewage per
day to be intercepted and treated under GAP Phase-I in the
five cities of Kanpur, Allahabad, Varanasi, Patna and
Calcutta (including Howrah), an average of only 396 million
litres per day (MLD) was intercepted and 182 MLD was treated
during October 1993 to March 1994.

X117



Expenditure of Rs 9.04 crores was incurred by the
implementing agencies for purposes not approved by GPD.
Governments of UP and Bihar diverted GAP funds amounting to
Rs 7.25 crores for meeting their share of expenditure on

operation and maintenance of MPS and STPs.

Five sewage interception and diversion schemes in
Calcutta and Howrah remained incomplete due to encroachment
of land, resistance by public, court injunctions as well as

change in the scope of the works.

Two Sewage Treatment Plants (STPs) in Kanpur, one in
Allahabad, three in Patna and four in Calcutta and Howrah
were incomplete as on 31 March 1994. In one STP scheme in
Calcutta, extra liability of Rs 1.57 crores had to be
incurred because of delay in acceptance of tenders' In
another scheme in West Bengal, extra expenditure of Rs 28.61
lakhs was incurred because of procedural delay in obtaining
sanction from GPD. 1In one scheme in UP, delay on the part
of the contractor to procure a dual fuel generating set led
to extra liability of Rs 42.15 lakhs.

GPD had estimated the annual cost of O&M of STPs at Rs
13.5 crores per year of which Rs 6.2 crores was expected to
be set off from recovery of resources. Test check in audit
indicated that the likelihood of recovery of the anticipated

revenue was remote.

The data collected by GPD for monitoring the quality of
water was at variance with the results of CPCB mainly due to
the fact that uniform practices were not followed for
collection of data. While dissolved oxygen (D©) and
biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) were within the permissible
limits except at Kanpur, bacterial load (coliform count) was

much in excess of the prescribed standards at all sampling

X111



points. The schemes under GAP did not provide for control

of bacterial load.
(Para 5.1)
(v) Forest Survey of India

In 1965, the Pre-Investment Survey of Forest Regources
(PISFR) was created to undertake aerial photo-interpretation
and forest mapping. In 1981, PISFR was converted to Forest
Survey of India (FSI) which was reorganised in 1986 with the
objective of preparing state of the Forest Report including
National Vegetation Map once every two years by using remote

sensing data.

The expenditure on the scheme "Application of Remote
Sensing Techniques in Survey of Forests" was Rs 7.45 crores
(March 1994), almost twice the sanctioned cost of Rs 4
crores. Approval of the Expenditure Finance Committee was
not taken for the revised cost of the project. The digital
image processing system procured at a cost of Rs 1.22 crores
became operational in 1989 but digital analysis work could
be undertaken only from 1991-92. A digital cartographic
system, estimated to cost Rs 1.25 crores was to be procured
as part of the scheme. The procurement was still being
processed, the estimated cost of the equipment being Rs 7.75

crores in August 1994.

Data regarding the forest cover presented in the State
of Forest Reports (SFRs) till 1991 were based on visual
interpretation; only in the 1993 SFR, was part of the data

based on digital interpretation.

The objective of creation of the National Basic Forest

Inventory System was not achieved.

Xiv



Improved methodology for forest mapping, inventory

design and ground truth verification was still being

developed.
(Para 5.2).
Ministry of Mines
(Geological Survey of India)
(vi) Avoidable payment of customs duty
Before importing three "Geologers" for research

activities in June 1986, Geological Survey of India did not
apply for the "Not manufactured in India" and the customs
duty exemption certificate and consequently had to pay
customs duty of Rs 11.50 lakhs on the import. The claim for
refund was preferred after 35 months instead of within the
permissible limit of 12 months from the date of payment of

duty and no refund was received till October 1994.

(Para 6.1)
Indian Council of Agricultural Research
(vii) National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources

In 1976, a National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources
(NBPGR) was established to conserve the genetic variability
of cultivated plants and their wild relatives essential for

crop improvement programmes.

Most of the projects were continuing long after the
period for which they were sanctioned. ‘Annual progress
reports of the research projects were not being sent to
ICAR. The gquinquennial review team did not furnish the
final report of the review conducted for the period upto
December 1990.

XV



No account was kept of equipment worth Rs 3.10, crores
received under the Indo-USAID Plant Genetic Resources
Project. Funds received from IBPGR for seven projects had
not been accounted for by NBPGR.

No records were kept at Issapur farm of the number of
accessions received for evaluation and the number actually

evaluted. No target had been fixed for evaluation.

Feedback on the evaluation and multiplication of
imported germplasm was not received in many cases from the
indentors and it was not clear if the samples served the

purpose for which they were imported.

Crop catalogues had not been prepared in respect of

some important crops like wheat, paddy, groundnut.

No facility had been created for medium term storage of
germplasm in the concerned institutions. Internal audit was

not being conducted for want of trained staff.
(Para 9.1)
(viii) Blocking of Funds

Pending finalisation of the preliminary estimate,
Central Inland Capture Fisheries Research Institute
deposited Rs 15.73 1lakhs to CPWD in April 1990 for
construction of a building. Administrative approval and
expenditure sanction for the work were accorded by ICAR only
in March 1994 on the basis of the revised preliminary
estimate prepared by CPWD in February 1994. Payment of Rs
15.73 lakhs by CICFRI resulted in blocking of funds without

any benefit.

(Para 9.2)

XVi

W



>

(ix) Delay in installation of equipment

Between June and December 1990, the Central Research
Institute for Jute and Allied Fibres (CRIJAF), Barrackpore
procured equipments valued at Rs 8.66 lakhs for a gene bank.
The essential instruments required for the gene bank were,
however, identified only in April 1994 and were awaiting
procurement action and the equipments procured earlier were

not operational.

(Para 9.3)
Council of Scientific and Industrial Research
(x) Central Fuel Research Institute

In 1950, the Central Fuel Research Institute (CFRI),
Dhanbad was established to undertake research, both
fundamental and applied, on 1India’s fuel resources,
specifically on coal and lignite, to assess their quality

and their potential uses in the most efficient manner.

Audit of CFRI revealed cases of delay in completion of
projects and absence of feedback from the end users on the
processes developed in the Institute. There was no
systematic monitoring and evaluation of projects after
September 1992. Equipments worth Rs 33 lakhs remained idle
for periods ranging from 36 to 51 months for want of
repairs. Physical verification of stores was not conducted
after 1989.

(Para 10.1)
(xi) Infructuous expenditure on purchase of equipment

The Central Salt and Marine Chemicals Research
Institute (CSMCRI), Bhavnagar imported two equipments at a
cost of Rs 8.37 lakhs during January - March 1989 for a

project on carbonylation of olefins. The equipments were

Xvii



actually not required for the project nor were utilised for

any other purposes, rendering the expenditure infructuous.

(Para 10.3)

xviii

tlha il B

_:mthﬁﬁ v

R Tl

% ‘|T' o ~mry

if
1

il



AC
ATN
BCCL
BARC
BIBCOL

BOD
BRJP
CAT
CCT
CESC
CFRI
CcGA
CICFRI
CMC
CMDA
CMPDIL
CMRS
CPCB
CPWD
CRIJAF

CSIR
CSMCRI

CwcC
DAE
DARE
DBT
DGS&D
DO
DRDO
DST
EC

.

(1]

LIST OF ACRONYMS

Academic Council

Action Taken Note

Bharat Coking Coal Limited

Bhabha Atomic Research Centre

Bharat Biological and Immunological Corporation
Limited

Biochemical Oxygen Demand

Bihar Rajya Jal Parshad

Centre for Advanced Technology

Computer Compatible Tape

Calcutta Electric Supply Corporation

Central Fuel Research Institute

Central Ganga Authority

Central Inland Capture Fisheries Research Institute
Computer Maintenance Corporation

Calcutta Metropolitan Development Authority
Central Mine Planning and Design Institute Limited
Central Mining Research Stations

Central Pollution Control Board

Central Public Works Department

Central Research Institute for Jute and Allied
Fibres

Council of Scientific and Industrial Research
Central Salt and Marine Chemicals Research
Institute

Central Water Commission

Department of Atomic Energy

Department of Agricultural Research and Education
Department of Biotechnology

Directorate General of Supplies and Disposals
Dissolved Oxygen

Defence Research and Development Organisation
Department of Science and Technology

Electric Crematoria



EFC
ET&T

ETP
FRI
FSI
GAC
GAP
GMRT
GNP
GPD
HAL
IARI
IBPGR
ICAR
ICGEB

MNES
MOU
MPS
NBFIS
NBPGR

Expenditure- Finance Committee

Electronics Trade & Technology Development
Corporation Ltd

Effluent Treatment Plant

Forest Research Institute

Forest Survey of India

Germplasm Advisory Committee

Ganga Action Plan

Giant Metrewave Radio Telescope

Gross National Product

Ganga Project Directorate

Hindustan Antibiotics Limited

Indian Agricultural Research Institute
International Bureau on Plant Genetic Resources
Indian Council of Agricultural Research
International Centre for Genetic Engineering and
Biotechnology

Indian Council of Medical Research
Interception and Diversion

Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Limited
Internal Management Committee

Indian Telephone Industries

Industrial Toxicological Research Centre
Indian Vaccine Corporation Limited

Low Cost Sanitation

Management Council/Monitoring Committee
Ministry of Environment and Forests
Milligramme

Millilitre

Million litres per day

Missoion Management Board

Ministry of Non-conventional Energy Sources
Memorandum of Understanding

Main Pumping Station

National Basic Forest Inventory System
National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources

XX



NBTB
NFATCC

NFDMC
NII
NRSA
o&M

p.-a. s
PERT :
PI

RC

R&D

RFD

SAC
SAMEER

S&T
SAW
SPCB
SRC
SRC
STP
TC
TCE
TERI
TIFR
UP
UPJN
WB

National Biotechnology Board

National Facility for Animal Tissue and Cell
Culture

National Forest Data Management Centre
National Institute of Immunology
National Remote Sensing Agency

Operation and Maintenance

per annum

Performance Evaluation and Review Technique
Principal Investigator

Research Council

Research and Development

River Front Development

Scientific Advisory Committee

Society for Applied Microwave Electronic
Engineering and Research

Science and Technology

Surface Acoustic Wave

State Pollution Control Board

Scientific Research Council

Solvent Refined Coal

Sewage Treatment Plant

Tender Committee

Tata Consultancy Engineers

Tata Energy Research Institute

Tata Institute of Fundamental Research
Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh Jal Nigam

West Bengal

xXXxi



)



CHAPTER I

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 In pursuance of the national objective of making
scientific and technological progress and attaining self-
reliance, Government of India have been making consistent
efforts to foster Research and Development {R&D)
activities. The Plan allocation for science and
technology (S&T) increased from Rs 14 crores in the First
Plan to Rs 9180 crores in the Eighth Plan. The efforts
have resulted in development of infrastructure in diverse
fields of S&T.

1.1.2 while Government has been making higher allocation
for R&D every year and expenditure has also been
increasing, the actual expenditure on R&D as a percentage
of Gross National Product (GNP) has been showing a slight

decline over the past few years, as shown below:

Year GNP R&D Expenditure on

(at factor expenditure R&D as

cost) percentage of

GNP
(Rs in crores)

1989-90 402930 3725.74 0.93
1990-91 468059 3974.17 0.85
1991-92 540143* 4512.81 0.84
1992-93 616504 5141.64 0.83

* quick estimate

With R&D expenditure at almost one per cent of GNP,
India is among the highest spenders on R&D amohg the
developing countries. Developed countries generally spend

around 2.5 per cent of GNP on R&D.



R&D Expenditure

as percentage of GNP
5400 0.94
5200
0.92
5000
4800 | 0.9
4600 |-
; 0.88
4400 |-
4200 | 0.86
4000
, 0.84
3800
0.82
1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93

Rscrores % of GNP |
e i

1.1.3 A necessary pre-requisite of S&T development 1is
availability of S&T personnel in the country. According to
an estimate published by Government, there were more than 38
lakh people with science and engineering qualifications in
India in 1990 i.e. about 449 per lakh population. The number
of scientists and engineers engaged in R&D activities was,
however, estimated at only 15 per lakh in that year which
underscores the necessity of further efforts to enlarge the
scope of R&D activities in the country and to harness the
qualified manpower resources more fruitfully. Number of
scientists and engineers engaged in R&D activities is more
than 200 per lakh in the developed countries.

1.1.4 The number of patents sealed in the country which is a
measure of the efficacy of R&D efforts showed a steady
increase during 1980's upto 1988-89 after which there was a



- decline upto 1990-91. The position is depicted in the graph
below. The number of patents sealed in the name of
foreigners continued to be much higher than that by Indians
throughout the period.

PATENTS SEALED
BY INDIANS & FOREIGNERS
& indians @ Foreigners '
3,000
2,500
5
2,000
1,500
1,000
500

o .
1982-83 83-84 8485 8586 $687 748 $H89 WH0 9091 9192

1.1.5 Percentage share of Eighth Plan S&T allocation by
sectors was as follows:

S&T Allocation in Vilith Pian

Percentage share of Socio-Economic Sectors




1.1.6 R&D activities
A characteristic feature of India's expenditure on R&D is

that most of the R& funding is in the Government sector, as

shown in the graphs below:

NATIONAL R&D EXPENDITURE
Share of financial inputs, 1992.93

Rupees In crores

State Govis 478,
Public Sector Indust 586 T Drivate industries 773,
National R&D Ex'fcndlture
SOURCES OF FUNDING
@ Private @ Gevermnment

3,236.16




)]

at

)|

Share of national R & D expenditure by different objectives
was as follows

NATIONAL R&D EXPENDITURE
By OBJECTIVES — 1992-93

Education, Social.. 7.1%

Agriculture, Forest 17.6%

Defence 19.2%

Knowledge 54%

Space 96%
Industrial Dev 16.4%

Environment 4.6%

Transpt & Commn 6.7% - Energy 7.9%
Health 55%

The share of R&D expenditure among the 12 major scientific
-agencies of Government of India was as follows in 1992-93:

Agency Actual Percentage
(Rs in crores)

Defence Research and Development

Organisation (DRDO) 793.00 28.4
Department of Space (DOS) 490.92 17.6
Indian Council of Agricultural

Research (ICAR) 338.05 12.1
Department of Atomic Energy (DAE) 316.60 11.4
Department of Science &

Technology (DST) 160.62 5.8
Council of Scientific and

Industrial Research (CSIR) 296.29 10.6
Ministry of Environment and Forests 217.88 7.8



Department of Biotechnology (DBT) 58.90 2:1
Indian Council of Medical

Research (ICMR) 42 .84 1.5
Ministry of Non-Conventional

Energy Sources (MNES) ey 4t . ) 13.89 0.5
Department of Ocean Development (DOD) - 40.94 1.5
Department of Electronics-. (DOE) : 18.09 0.7

Total 2788.02 100.0

1.1.7 Significant achievements during 1993-94

The most important event of the year was the first
developmental launch of the indigenously designed
Polar Satellite Launch Vehicle (PSLV-DI) on 20
September 1993 from Sriharikota. Earlier, INSAT-2B
was successfully launched and commissioned on 23
July 1993 on board the European Launch Vehicle
Ariane and declared operational on 10 August 1993
after a series of complex orbit raising and
deployment operations followed by complete check out

of the payloads.

Electronic Hardware Technology Park (EHTP) Scheme
designed to attract investments into export-oriented
electronics production became effective from April
1993 and a number of units have commenced

production.

Cross flow turbine technology to generate
electricity in remote hilly areas was developed and

tried out in different locations.

A process for preparing a non-toxinogenic oral
vaccine for cholera has been perfected at the Indian

Institute of Chemical Biology, Calcutta.

Techniques for pre-natal diagnosis for thalassemia
based on Deoxyribonucleic Acid (DNA) analysis has

been developed and tested successfully in 50

e
i

T

- -



w4

pregnancies at the Post Graduate Institute of
Medical Education and Research (PGIMER), Chandigarh.

- The Twelfth Indian Scientific Expedition to
Antarctica consisting of 56 members returned on 22
March 1993 after successfully concluding scientific
experiments. The Thirteenth Indian Scientific
Expedition to Antarctica sailed from Goa on 7
December 1993.

= Waste Immobilisation Plant (WIP) at Tarapur became
operational during the year. Very few countries of

the world possess this technology.

= Unit I of Kakrapar Atomic Power Station was declared
commercial in May 1993.

1.1.8 Coverage under the Report

The comparative position of the expenditure of the major
scientific departments/organisations, covered under this
Report, during the year 1993-94 and in the preceding two
years is given below:

Ministry/Department/

Organisation 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94
T T i ey
1. Atomic Energy 1279.06 1399.09 1804.38
2. Space 457.45 490.92 689.55
3. 1Indian Council of 328.60 355.46 441.99

Agricultural Research

4. Environment and Forests 297.21 316.84 369.93
including Zoological
Survey of India and
Botanical Survey of India



5. Department of Scientific 258.08 286.38 338.86
and Industrial Research
(including grants given
to Council of Scientific
and Industrial Research)

6. Science and Technology 251.34 278.17 331.60
including Survey ofIndia
and India Meteorological

Department

7. Non-Conventional Energy 128.85 126.56 201.45
Sources

8. Geological Survey of India 91.18 105.14 116.08
(Ministry of Mines)

9. Electronics 121.10 87.12 166.95

10. Biotechnology 64.03 76.13 81.04

11. National Informatics Centre 41.12 58.16 56.87
(Planning Commission)

12. Ocean Development 39.83 45.53 47 .52

13. Centre for Development 25.80 42.06 39.74

of Telematics (C-DOT)
(Deptt.of Telecommunications)

14. Indian Council of Medical 46.97 53.94 57.70
Research

Important results of the audit of public money spent by
these agencies and the institutions controlled by them
which engage predominantly in the pursuit of science and

technology, have been given in this Report.
1.1.9 Excess and savings in expenditure
The summary of Appropriation Accounts, i.e. expenditure

during 1993-94 against approved demands (grants and

appropriations), in respect of the scientific

¥
¥



~d
\

departments/major

above, is given below:

scientific

S. Ministry/Deptt./ Grant/

No. Organisation

organisations

appropria-

tion (including
supplementary)

1. Atomic Energy

2. Space

3. Electronics

4. Non-Conventional
Energy Sources
Biotechnology

including Survey of
India and
India Meteorological
Department

7. Scientific and Indus-
trial Research (incl-
uding grants given
to Council of Scient-
ific and Industrial
Research)

8. Ocean Development

9. Environment and Fore-
sts, including Zoolo-
gical Survey of India
and Botanical Survey
of India

10. Indian Council of
Agricultural Research

11. Indian Council of
Medical Research

12. Centre for Develop-
ment of Telematics
(Deptt. of Telecommu-
nications)

13. National Informatics
Centre
(Planning Commission)

14. Geological Survey of
India
(Ministry of Mines)

2058
743.
208.
208.

88.
Science and Technology 348.

340.

56

388

423,

53

60.

57

119

.20

73
01
02

10
33

90

.41

.81

75

.53

60

.00

.90

338.

47.

369.

441,

57.

39.

Expenditure

crores)
«38
.55
.95
.45

.04
.60

86

52

93

99

70

74

mentioned

(—)Saving
(+)Excess

(-)253.82
(-) 54.18
(-) 41.06
(=) 6.57

(=) 7.06
(-) 16.73

(=) 2.04

(=) 8.89

(+) 18.24
(+) 4.17

(—) 20.26

(Provisional)

56

116.

87

08

(=) 0.13

(=) 3.82

—



1.1.10 Adverse balance in the Finance Accounts

In Statement No. 13 of the Finance Accounts of the Union
Covernment for the year 1993-94, there were adverse
palances, as shown below, under various civil deposit
heads, which should normally close with credit balances,

as deposits are received as security deposits etc.

Ministry of Environment & Forests Rs in lakhs
M H 8443 - Civil Deposits-Security 27.97 (Dr)
Deposits '

Departments of Space

M H 8443 - Civil Deposits—Personal 41.60 (Dr)
Deposits

In the last year’s Audit Report, the same adverse balance
had been pointed out for Department of Space while in the
case of Ministry of Environment and Forests, the adverse
balance reported was Rs 6.05 lakhs which went up during
1993-94. The debit balances, which could be due to mis—
classification, excess refunds or non-reconciliation of
accounts exceptionally even due to less innocent reasons,

require urgent investigation and rectification.

1.1.11 Audit of Accounts of autonomous bodies

Accounts of autonomous bodies which received grants and
loans from the Ministries and Departments of the
Government are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India under Sections 14, 19 & 20 of the
Comptroller and Auditor General'’s (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. Separate Audit Reports
on their accounts are sent to them and their controlling
Ministries and Departments. As on 31 March 1994, accounts
of the 39 autonomous bodies receiving recurring dgrants

from the Scientific Departments of Government of India,

10



as indicated in Appendix I, were required to be audited
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India. Out of
this, accounts of the 14 autonomous bodies for the year

1993-94 have not been received for audit.

Under Section 19 (2) and Section 20 (1) of this Act,
Separate Audit Reports on the accounts of five
autonomous bodies viz. Indian Council of Medical
Research, Wild Life Institute of India, Central Zoo
Authority, Sree Chitra Tirunal 1Institute of Medical
Sciences and Technology and Indian Council of
Agricultural Research have been prepared and sent to them

and to the concerned Departments/Ministries.
1.2 Outstanding Utilisation Certificates

Certificates of utilisation of grants are required to be
obtained by the Ministries and Departments concerned from
the grantees 1i.e. statutory bodies, non-government
institutions etc. indicating that the grants had been
utilised for the purpose for which they were sanctioned
and that where the grants were conditional, the
prescribed conditions had been fulfilled. Utilisation
Certificates for grants amounting to Rs 1299.37 crores
were outstanding (see details given in Appendix 1II).
Some of the certificates are outstanding since 1976-77.
The Departments would need to look into this at the
highest level and obtain the certificates or recover the
amounts.

1.3 Follow up action

A review of the "Action taken notes" (ATNs) received
during 1993-94 revealed that the concerned
Ministry/Department did not indicate adequate

remedial /corrective action in respect of the following

11



paragraphs in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India: Union Government (Scientific
Departments), No.2 of 1993 for the year ended 31 March
1992:

Para No. Subject

242 Primary Coolant Pump (DAE)

25 Idling of Equipment (DAE)

2.6 Non-recovery of the share of State
Government in a project (DAE)

7.1 Indian Association for the Cultiva-
tion of Science - audit review (DST)
7.4 Infructuous expenditure on

research projects (DST)
1 Excess purchase of stores (DOS)
10.1 Acquisition of unsuitable land (ICAR)
1

11. Institute of Cytology and Preventive
Oncology (ICMR)

12.2 Indian Institute of Petroleum (CSIR)

12.4 Central Mechanical Engineering

Research Institute (CSIR)

Action taken notes are still awaited (December 1994) in
respect of 14 paragraphs which appeared in the Audit
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India:
Union Government (Scientific Departments) for the years
ended 31 March 1989 to 1992.

In addition, ATNs on the following paragraphs which
appeared in the Audit Report for the year ended 31 March
1993 have also not been received for final vetting.
(December 1994). 7

Para Subject

No.
4.1 Audit Review of the Department (DOE)
5.1 Infructuous expenditure on hiring of

accommodation (MEF)
1 Idling of a costly sophisticated system (GSI)
1 Biogas Development programme (MNES)
2 Undue benefit to a private firm (MNES)
i Material Management (NIC)
1 Irreqular purchase of vehicle (DST)
1 Physical Research laboratory (DOS)
2 Injudicious import of refrasil cloth (DOS)

12



10.3 Blocking of Capital on unutilised steel (DOS)

10.5 Avoidable expenditure due to defective purchase
order (DOS)

1151 Jute Technological Research Laboratories (ICAR)

1241 Indian Institute of Chemical Biology (CSIR).

12,2 National Geophysical Research Institute (CSIR)

12.:3 Equipments lying idle (CSIR)

12.4 Excess expenditure for unconsumed power (CSIR)

12.5 Short recovery from private parties (CSIR)

13,1 Utilisation of Foreign Aid(Audit Review of

projects in MEF and MNES)

However, in many cases the departments/organisations have
taken remedial measures and 1improved systems and
procedures at the instance of Audit. A few such instances

are given below:

- Department of Ocean Development has introduced a
monitoring system for the progress of the projects
either by constituting a Technical Review Committee
or holding regional evaluation workshop in various

parts of the country.

- Central Mechanical Engineering Research Institute,
Durgapur (a unit of CSIR) conducted preliminary
studies before undertaking in-house,6 projects. New
projects are undertaken only after sufficient ground
work and evaluation and after adequate survey of
market potential so that the intended objectives are

achieved.

- Electronic Research and Development Centre, a unit
of Department of Electronics, reduced their maximum
demand from 1000 KVA to 700 KVA from August 1992 and
also obtained the concurrence of Kerala State
Electricity Board to bring it down to 500 KVA in
February 1994. The Centre has also conducted energy

audit to ascertain the exact load factor.

13



- Department of Atomic Energy introduced a system of
inspecting the works of untried contractors by an
Inspection Team comprising Engineers 1in senior
management level for proper assessment of their
suitability and capability to undertake the

particular works.

= Department of Space issued the instructions to the

units to:

(1) strictly follow the Rules/Procedures laid down
by the Department and to exercise utmost care
in finalising the contracts. Various controls

have also been introduced at different levels;

(ii) monitor the progress of supply against the
pp
purchase orders and assess the requirement of

stores realistically; and

(1ii) make quarterly inventory of items available in
stores, physically verify stores, restricting
indents to the items/quantity actually required

and periodically review inventories to avoid

unnecessary stock-piling of items.

14




b4

CHAPTER II
Department of Atomic Energy
2.1 Giant Metrewave Radio Telescope (GMRT) Project
2.1.1 Introduction

In April 1984 the Tata Institute of Fundamental Research
(TIFR) Bombay, an autonomous body which receives
recurring as well as non-recurring grants from the
Department of Atomic Energy (DAE), proposed the setting-
up of a Giant Metrewave Radio Telescope (GMRT) near Pune
at Narayangaon. The proposal was approved in 1985. The
Project was to be completed by June 1992. Accordingly,
the Government of India issued a sanction for Rs 22
crores in January 1987. The cost estimates were revised
twice later to Rs 35 crores in May 1990 and again to Rs

43.20 crores in August 1992.

2.1.2 Objectives

The objectives of the project are

- to search for red-shifted cold hydrogen clouds which
were believed to have existed before the formation
of stars and galaxies which, if detected, would pave
the way for explaining the mystery of evolution of

the universe ;

- to search and study millisecond pulsars for testing

the general theory of relativity ; and

= to explore radio galaxies, quasars and other objects

in outer space.

15



2.1.3 Scope of Audit

audit of TIFR was conducted under Section 14 of the
Comptroller and Auditor General'’s (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. Records relating to the
GMRT Project at Pune for the period 1985-94 were reviewed

in audit.

2.1.4 Highlights

= The expenditure on the project was Rs 42.66 crores
(March 1994), almost twice the estimated cost of Rs
22 crores. Increase in cost was mainly due to
changes in design, delay in installation and
erection of antennae and lack of an effective
monitoring system. Further revision of the cost
estimate to Rs 45 crores was under consideration
(June 1994).
[Paras 2.1.6 & 2.1.8]

- Delay in project schedule resulted in payment of
extra fees of Rs 0.68 crore to the Consultant.
[Para 2.1.7(i)]

- The firms responsible for supply, fabrication and

erection of the antennae by June 1992, delivered

only 15 antennae as against 30 till March 1994 at a

cost of Rs 12.62 crores. Though 15 antennae were

delivered by the firms, only four were commissioned
(March 1994).

[Para 2.1.7(ii)]

- Nine sets of servo system as against 30 could be
delivered by BARC till April 1993 at a cost of Rs
0.16 crore. For the remaining 21 sets, BARC

transferred the know-how to TIFR. Even after three

16

"



P

years, the servo system had not been developed by
TIFR (November 1994) resulting in delays in

installation.

Non—installation of 86 out of 122 gear boxes
purchased in 1992 resulted in blocking of capital of
Rs 1.88 crores for the past two years without any
off-setting benefit. Besides, the purpose for which
these were imported was not achieved.

[Para 2.1.7(iii)]

- Out of 65 laser diodes valued at Rs 0.19 crore
imported in September 1991, 20 diodes had been
installed till June 1994.

[Para 2.1.7(iv)]

2.1.5 Project Organisation

TIFR constituted a GMRT Project Committee consisting -of

Chairman, Project Director and other members to review

the progress of the project from time to time.

2.1.6 Project Estimates

The budget and the revised estimates for the project vis-

a-vis the actual expenditure were as under

17



(Rs in crores)

Item Original Revised cost Cost Expenditure
sanctioned (August 1992) increase as of 31
cost March 1994
1 2 3 4 5
Antennae 11.48 28.14 + 16.66 29.08
System
Electronic 5 .32 7.77 + 2.45 6.84
System
Civil 3.85 4.79 + 0.94 4.29
Works
Administra- 1.35 2.50 + 1.15 2.45
tion and
facilities
22.00 43.20 + 21.20 42.66

2.1.7 Implementation of the project

(i) TIFR entered into an agreement with Tata Consultancy
Engineers (TCE) 1in May 1988 for design, procurement
assistance, inspection, expediting construction,
supervision and for overseeing the commissioning of the
project. In terms of the agreement, no extra cost was
payable by TIFR on account of changes in design, 1if
required, till completion of TCE’s services or 31
December 1993, whichever was earlier. The agreement,
which was on man-hours basis, was extendable for a
further period of two years. Design review of both
structural and mechanical aspects became necessary during
construction of the telescope. Due to substantial changes
in the design as well as increase over the estimates in
the man-hours required for inspection and supervision of
the fabrication of the dishes, TCE's services had to be

extended.

18

[h



r4

Consultancy charges to TCE were origilnally estimated at
Rs 0.73 crore (May 1988). Extension of TCE’'s services on
account of subsequent changes in design and delay in
completion of project work led to upward revision of
consultancy charges which amounted to Rs 1.41 crores till
March 1994 and further expenditure of Rs 0.08 crore was
likely to be incurred upto June 1995. Though TCE was
responsible for carrying out the entire work of the
project, an amount of Rs 0.06 crore was also paid to
various other consultants. Thus, total expenditure of Rs
1.55 crores was likely to be incurred against the
estimated cost of 'Rs 0.73 crore.

DAE stated (January 1995) that cost overrun of about Rs
50 lakhs on account of consultancy was due to additional
design optimisation of 45 m diameter dishes and about Rs
14 lakhs could be attributed to the delay on the part of
the contractors to complete the fabrication and erection
work as well as greater extent of inspection and
supervision required to be exercised by the consultant.
It was accepted by DAE that the original estimate of man-

hours was an under-estimate.

(ii) The construction of 30 parabolic dish antennae of 45
m diameter was the major component of the project.
Letters of intent for fabrication and erection of the
antennae were issued to two firms in December 1989 at a
cost of Rs 10.97 crores. As per agreements with the firms
made in August 1990 and November 1990, the delivery

schedule of antennae was as under

Number of antennae Date of delivery
to be delivered

10 antennae to be delivered by March 1991

10 more by October 1991,and
last 10 by June 1992

Till 1991, there was no progress in this work. The firms

did not deliver the antennae due to non-availability of

19



trained technical personnel and took much more time to
train the skilled workers for welding elements of the
antennae. This contributed to the slow progress of work.
Even after incurring an expenditure of Rs 12.62 crores
including payment of escalation in cost of Rs 1.65
crores, the firms had delivered only 15 antennae till
March 1994 of which only four were commissioned. TIFR
stated in June 1994 that the entire work would be
completed by June 1995.

(iii) The Bhabha Atomic Research Centre (BARC), entrusted
with the development of 30 sets of servo system for
antennae at a cost of Rs 2.57 crores 1n October 1988,
delivered only nine sets till April 1993 at a cost of Rs
0.16 crore and for the remaining 21 sets of servo system,
BARC transferred the know-how for the production by TIFR
but the servo system has not been developed (November
1994). TIFR stated in June 1994 that the work for . the
development of servo system was under progress and would

be completed by mid-1995.

122 gear boxes, to be installed with the antennae, were
procured from a foreign firm in 1992 at a cost of Rs 2.66
crores. Only 36 gear boxes were installed till June 1994.
Thus, an amount of Rs 1.88 crores paid for 86 gear boxes
remained blocked for over two years without any benefit
besides defeating the purpose for which these were

imported.

(if) The work of electronic system was estimated (January
1987) to costrRs 5.32 crores including foreign exchange
component of Rs 2.80 crores and was to be completed by
1992. The cost was revised to Rs 5.73 crores in May 1990
and further revised to Rs 7.77 crores in August 1992.
Though TIFR had incurred an expenditufé of Rs 6.84 crores
(March 1994), the work had not been completed (June

20

*~



1994). Delay in completion of the work resulted in cost
escalation by Rs 2.45 crores on account of variations in

the foreign exchange rate.

Out of 65 laser diodes valuing Rs 0.19 crore imported in
September 1991 for use in the fibre optic system, 60 were
to be installed with 30 antennae and 5 were to be kept as
spares. However, only 20 diodes had been installed (June
1994). Thus, an amount of Rs 0.12 crore was blocked for
more than three years beside the diodes kept idle due to
fewer antennae commissioned. TIFR stated in June 1994
that the installation work of the remaining diodes would

be completed by December 1994.

(v) An order was placed on Indian Telephone Industries
(ITI) Bangalore 1in October 1990 for supply of some
components to be fitted with the Surface Acoustic Wave
(SAW) filters at a cost of Rs 7.91 lakhs. The devices
were to be designed by ITI, Bangalore and released
through Bharat Electronics Ltd (BEL), Bangalore to GMRT.
An expenditure of Rs 0.98 1lakh was incurred on
fabrication work of SAW filters in 130 MHz and 175 MHz
bands by ITI. In August 1992, ITI expressed their
inability to deliver the devices due to some technical
problems. Consequently, the components had to be imported
in 1993 at a cost of Rs 13.30 lakhs. Thus, failure to
assess the indigenous capability to develop the component
resulted in delay of over two years in its procurement as
well as wasteful expenditure of Rs 0.98 lakh.

Regarding the blocking of funds on purchase of gear boxes
and laser diodes, DAE stated (January 1995) that these
items had to be specially designed by the manufacturers
to meet the specifications of GMRT and therefore, it was
cost effective to purchase the total requirement at the
same time. However, speedier implementation of the

project would have avoided such blocking of funds.

21



2.1.8 Cost and time overrun

The original financial sanction issued in January 1987
for setting up of the GMRT project was for Rs 22 crores
with a foreign exchange component of Rs 3.55 crores. Due
to mid-term change in design from cylindrical to
parabolic antennae and slippage in the schedule, the cost
estimates were revised to Rs 35 crores with foreign
exchange component of Rs 5.39 crores in May 1990 and to
Rs 43.20 crores with foreign exchange component of Rs 10
crores in August 1992. Another revision to Rs 45 crores
was under consideration (June 1994). The total
expenditure incurred was Rs 42.66 crores (March 1994)

registering an increase of Rs 20.66 crores (94 percent).

The project scheduled to be completed by June 1992, has
not been completed so far (November 1994) even after 29
months. Delay in completion of fabrication and erection
work of antennae, substantial changes in the design and
lack of monitoring system were the major factors of delay
in completion of the project.

DAE stated (January 1995) that the time and cost overrun
took place due to delay in the initial financial sanction
of the project by Government of India by about two years,
change in the basic design of the antennae, very high
rate of inflation in the country during 1990-92 and an
almost three-fold increase in the foreign exchange rate
between 1985 and 1992. It was, however, argued by DAE
that since the change of the design of the antennae from
parabolic cylinders to parabolic dishes had greatly
enhanced the scope and the expected scientific return
from the project, the revised estimate of Rs 35 crores
should be taken as the base for computing the cost

overrun which, then, would work out to about 23 per cent.

22

T I

Tl

T w T



JE

34

2.1.9 Monitoring system

No detailed arrangement for monitoring the project was
made beyond preparation of a time schedule chart by TIFR
scientists and engineering staff. The project was
approved in February 1985 and DAE issued the sanction
only in January 1987. The GMRT Project Committee approved
the revised cost estimates in October 1988 but DAE issued
the revised sanction in May 1990. The cost was again
revised in October 1991 but DAE issued a sanction for Rs
43.20 crores in August 1992. Neither had any internal
committee been set up nor any review committee formed by
DAE to 1look into the progress of the project from
financial and technical points of view. Thus, lack of
proper monitoring system was also a major factor
contributing to the delay in completion of the project

which needs improvement.

2.1.10 Conclusion

Only a small fraction of the antennae and ancillary
equipment like servo system, gear boxes, laser diodes
procured had been installed. As against the target of
installation of 30 antennae by June 1992, 15 antennae
were erected by February 1994 of which four antennae were
working as on 31 March 1994. In the light of the
performance of the four antennae that had become
operational, Department expected that the objectives of
the project were likely to be achieved over the next few

years with all the antennae in full operation.

23



CHAPTER III
Department of Biotechnology

3.1 Audit review of the Department
3.1.1 Introduction

In February 1982, the National Biotechnology Board (NBTB)
was set up under the Department of Science and Technology
(DST) for integrated development of the discipline of
Biotechnology. The Department of Biotechnology (DBT) was
constituted in February 1986 as successor to NBTB.

3.1.2 Scope of Audit

This review covers the activities of the Department as
observed during a test check of its various transactions

pertaining to the period from 1988-1994.
3.1.3 Organisational set up

Department of Biotechnology (DBT) 1is headed by the

Secretary.

Two Committees, the Scientific Advisory Committee and the
Standing Advisory Committee advise the Department on
policy issues and framing of programmes, the latter being
concerned with projects involving overseas collaboration.
Besides, a number of task forces comprising eminent
scientists have been formed to identify thrust areas and
programmes of high priority as well as to review the

progress of research projects.

As on 31 March 1994, DBT had 73 scientific /technical
personnel and 154 administrative staff against the

sanctioned strength of 83 and 166 respectively.

24



-

3.1.4 Highlights
Test check of 58 out of 470 approved projects revealed:

— 19 projects had not been peer reviewed before
approval. 4 projects were prematurely terminated
after incurring an expenditure of Rs 1.17 crores.
Out of 23 projects due for completion during 1988-
94, only 12 were completed.

Out of Rs 2.06 crores released as grant to IDPL up
to March 1991 for the Antibiotic Development
Consortium, Rs 1.37 crores was lying unutilised with
the company. The benefit to accrue to HAL from the
Consortium was initially estimated at Rs 95.96¢
crores but the company intimated the actual benefit
as only Rs 2.49 crores up to 1992-93. The Question
of payment of royalty to DBT and the utilisation of
the assets acquired by the company with DBT's

assistance remained unresolved.

A project at TERI, due to be completed by 1993-94
was extended up to 1997 and its cost was revised
from Rs 4.65 crores to Rs 12.40 crores, with DBT’s
share rising from Rs 2.60 crores to Rs 9.15 crores.
[Para 3.1.7]

- Up to 1993-94, only one technology, developed from
DBT assisted projects, had been patented.
[Para 3.1.8]

- The construction of a building for the National
Facility for Animal Tissue and Cell Culture at Pune
had been going on since February 1986. The latest
cost estimate was Rs 14.33 crores as against the
original estimated cost of Rs 1.25 crores.

[Para 3.1.9]

25

il



- The computerised project monitoring system
introduced in 1988 had not been properly utilised.
[Para 3.1.10]

- No policy or procedure had been decided regarding
the final disposition of assets acquired by grantee
institutions out of project grants.

[Para 3.1.11]

3.1.5 Objectives

The Department of Biotechnology has been set up to plan,
promote, import, °coordinate and monitor programmes in
Biotechnology including Genetic Engineering and other
cell-based R&D.

3.1.6 Budget and expenditure

The budget provision vis-a-vis expenditure of DBT for the

period 1988-94 was as under:

(Rs in crores)
Year Budget Provision Expenditure Savings
Plan Non-plan Plan Non-plan Plan Non-plan

88—-89 40.00 1.55 39.99 1.51 0.01 0.04
89-90 52.25 1.60 52.25 1.58 - 0.02
90-91 56.74 2.91 56.58 2.77 0.16 0.14
91-92 63.90 2.76 61.34 2,68 2.56 0.07
92-93 75.00 2.97 73.17 2.96 1.83 0.01
93-94 85.00 3.10 78.00 3.01 7.00 0.09

3.1.7 Projects and schemes

DBT released Rs 309.50 crores as grants—in-aid to various
autonomous bodies and Universities for implementation of
biotechnological programmes during the years 1988-94. Out
of 1553 projects received, 470 were approved at a cost of

Rs 169.32 crores.

26

ry



Out of 470 approved projects, 99 projects at a cost of Rs
11 crores were completed (March 1994) and extensions had
been allowed for 82 projects which were due for

completion before March 1994.

During audit, 58 projects were reviewed. Out of these
projects, twelve were completed before March 1994 and
six were prematurely terminated. The remaining 40

projects were continuing in 1994-95.
Projects not peer reviewed by external experts

As per guidelines 1issued by Ministry of Science and
Technology, research project proposals are required to be
peer reviewed by external experts. It was, however,
noticed in audit that 19 project proposals were approved

by DBT without getting peer reviewed.
Terminated projects

Six projects were closed or terminated by the Department.
In one case, the project was not executed by the
Principal Investigator (PI) showing his inability to
initiate the work; in one case, the PI, after initiation
of the project, did not accept the project concept; in
two cases, the projects were terminated due to
unsatisfactory progress; and in two cases, the PIs left
the concerned Institutes before completion of the
projects. Thus, an expenditure of Rs 1.17 crores incurred
on four of these six projects remained unfruitful. There

was no expenditure on the other two terminated projects.

The project titled "Introduction of Bacillus
thuringiensis protein gene into pigeonpea and chickpea"
was approved in March 1990 at a cost of Rs 33.23 lakhs
with a duration of five years for execution in a private

institution.

27



The PI came up with various difficulties (like non-
availability of facilities, constraint of space etc) in
the execution of the project and eventually (May 1993)
indicated that the objectives of the project had turned
out to be extremely difficult, warranting change in
orientation and allocation. In October 1993 the PI left
the Institute and did not submit the final report.

In January 1994 DBT had to abandon the project without
getting full results after incurring an expenditure of
Rs 21.37 lakhs.

DBT stated in December 1994 that major equipments
procured for the project had been transferred to the
Institution which PI had joined and the unaccomplished
objectives of the project had been assigned to the same
PI at his current Institution in the form of a newly

sanctioned project.
Completed projects

Out of 58 projects reviewed 1in audit, twenty three
projects were due for completion during the period 1988-
94 but Department granted extension upto less than one
year in nine projects and one year and above in eight
projects. In all, twelve projects were completed upto
March 1994 of which the final progress report was not
received (September 1994) in DBT in respect of five
projects; delay upto six months was found in two
projects out of the seven for which final reports had

been received. Results were achieved in three cases.
On-going projects:
Antibiotic Consortium

In August 1988 DBT constituted the Antibiotic Development

Consortium to evolve a total technology package and

28



explore possibilities for procurement of highly
productive microbial strains from reputed foreign R&D
units for Rifampicin, Aurofungin, Penicillin, etc.
Institute of Microbial Technology, Chandigarh (IMTECH),
Biochemical Engineering Research Centre at Indian
Institute of Technology, New Delhi (BERC-IIT), Indian
Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd, Gurgaon (IDPL) and
Hindustan Antibiotics Ltd, Pune (HAL) were identified as
members of the proposed Consortium. IMTECH was to
undertake R&D for strain improvement through mutation and
genetic engineering whereas BERC-IIT was to do R&D in
fermentation technology and downstream processing. IDPL
and HAL were identified for process optimisation, raw
material standardisation and upscaling of plant level
trials. After the 1initial stage of deliberations
regarding modalities for functioning of the Consortium,
there was no further involvement of IMTECH and BERC-IIT
in the Consortium. After examination of the project
proposals, IDPL and HAL were each sanctioned grants of Rs
2.70 crores In case of HAL, the amount of assistance was

enhanced to Rs 3.46 crores in March 1991.

Rs 2.06 crores were released to IDPL in two instalments
in March 1990 and March 1991. As at the end of 1993-94,
unutilised amount of Rs 1.37 crores was lying with IDPL
which is recoverable by DBT with interest. During audit,
DBT could not produce any account rendered by IDPL

regarding utilisation of the grant.

At HAL, required equipments were purchased and research
activity started. At the stage of approval of the
project, the monetary benefit accruing to the company had
been estimated at Rs 95.96 crores but the company in
1992, revised the estimate of the monetary benefit upto
1994-95 to Rs 42.47 crores. In 1993, the company revised
the estimate of monetary benefit further downwards to Rs

35.12 crores upto 1999. Finally, in December 1993, it was

29



intimated by the company that the actual benefit for
three years upto 1993 was Rs 2.49 crores only. When DBT
raised the question of payment of royalty, HAL pleaded
that as there were no sales directly attributable to the
project, no royalty was due to DBT. This issue remained

unresolved.

During audit scrutiny of the project records, the

following points were noticed:

(1) The Consortium was proposed to be implemented as a
single multi-centric R&D project with each of its members
being assigned specific R&D activity. But at the time of
project appraisal, total cost involved in implementation
of the composite project and the respective shares of
each of the participating members were not clearly
determined. The sanctions were dgiven treating each
component of the Consortium as an independent project. As
a result, the requirement regarding referring the
proposal to Expenditure Finance Committee (EFC) prior to

sanction was not followed.

(2) While sanctioning Rs 2.70 crores ( of which Rs 2.60
crores was earmarked for equipment) to HAL in March 1990,
it was stipulated that any excess expenditure on
procurement of equipment would be borne by HAL. However,
in March 1991 at the request of HAL, an additional amount
of Rs 0.76 crore was sanctioned for purchase of

equipment.

(3) As per MOU signed between HAL and DBT, the assets
acquired out of grant under the project were to remain
the sole property of DBT and the right to transfer the
assets was vested in DBT. On the basis of a news item of
June 1994 that the Penicillin-G facility created under
the overall project was intended to be leased out by HAL

to a joint venture between HAL and a foreign firm, the

30




matter was taken up by DBT with the Ministry of Chemicals
and Fertilisers which is the administrative Ministry of
HAL. Further developments in the matter were not known
(December 1994).

Establishment of Tissue Culture Pilot Plant Facility

DBT sanctioned a project on "Establishment of Tissue
Culture Pilot Plant Facility" at Tata Energy Research
Institute (TERI), near Delhi in February 1989 at a cost
of Rs 4.65 crores (DBT's share Rs 2.60 crores and TERI's
contribution Rs 2.05 crores) with a view to establishing
a pilot plant for production of biomass, fuel, fodder,
timber and wood. Project duration was five years (1989-
94) . The cost of the project was revised to Rs 12.40
crores in April 1993 (share of DBT and TERI being Rs 9.15
crores and Rs 3.25 crores respectively) and duration was
extended upto 1997.

(1) DBT had made the availability of uninterrupted supply
of water and electricity a pre-condition for the
selection of the centre at Gual Pahari(Haryana). However,
due to local power supply being erratic an application
for a separate feeder line was made by TERI which was not
allowed by the Haryana State Electricity Board(HSEB).

Work had been going on with generator based power.

(ii) The ratio of relative contribution of TERI and DBT
was changed from 56:44 to 73:27 on the ground that the
value of the land owned by TERI had not been included in
the first project proposal. It was, however, seen' from
the records that the cost of land had initially been
taken into account for calculating TERI’s share of the

project.

(iii) Under the project, TERI constructed a larger
building (2382 sq m instead of 974 sq m) without DBT'’s

approval. The site-visiting committee constituted by DBT

31



in August 1990 did not recommend revision of the project
cost and TERI had given an undertaking at the time of the
revision of the project cost to Rs 5.38 crores in
November 1990 to bear any expenditure in excess of the
revised project cost. Despite all these, DBT revised the
project cost in stages to Rs 12.40 crores from the

original cost of Rs 4.65 crores.

(iv) From the fifth year of the project, the salary of
staff and the running expenditure were to be borne by
TERI according to the MOU but at the time of the third
revision of the project cost to Rs 12.40 crores (March
1993), this condition was deleted and DBT agreed to meet
the expenditure for the entire period of eight years.

The Department stated (November 1994) that since TERI, a
non-profit organisation, had increased its contribution
at the time of EFC approval it was decided that DBT would
defray the salary expenditure for eight years. Additional
grant for building was provided after justification of

additional space requirement.
Improving tea productivity and quality

A project on "Improving Tea Productivity and Quality
through the techniques of Biotechnology" was approved in
March 1990 at a cost of Rs 30.75 lakhs with a duration of

five years.

The project was approved despite unfavourable comments of
experts, suggestions for clubbing this project with an
earlier approved major project on tea and the fact that
the Principal Investigator would not be available for the

entire duration of the project.

Implementation of the project did not progress as planned
on account of delay in procurement of equipment. Due to
this, the Department paid Rs 14.54 lakhs towards , cost

32



escalation which represented approximately fifty perxr cent
of the total ©project cost. The utilisation  of
chemicals/glassware during initial three years worked out
to thirty per cent of the provisions for these vyears
under the head, underscoring the slow progress of the

project.
3.1.8 Technology development

Department of Biotechnology (DBT) had been designated the
screening, advising and approving agent of Government
for technology development and transfer to the industry
for the manufacture :of biological and biotechnological
products and their intermediates. Up to 1993-94, as, many
as 99 projects funded by DBT costing Rs 11 crores had
been completed but no new technique had been standardised
and patented by the Department under these projects
except one on "Bamboo Tissue Culture technology" in 1994-
95 which was transferred to Tata Energy Research
Institute, Delhi. Fifteen other technologies had been
transferred by DBT to industries up to 1993-94. But these
had been developed without utilising any funds from DBT;
the Department had only identified the Institutes and the
technologies and helped in transferring the technologies

to the industry.

3.1.9 National Facility for Animal Tissue and Cell
Culture, Pune (NFATCC)

NFATCC was set up in February 1986 with the estimated
total cost- of Rs 3.78 crores including Rs 1.25 crores for
a building. Slow progress in utilisation of funds was
reported in para 4.2.15 of CAG’s report no. 2 of 1992.
Mention was also made in para 15 of CAG’s report no. 7 of
1989 on the delay in construction of the building.

By March 1988, the University'’s approval for MOU and

allotment of a site as well as necessary clearance from

33



Pune Municipal Corporation for construction had been
received. After discussion with the engineers of DBT, the
Department of Atomic Energy (DAE), CPWD and the Surveyor
of the University, NFATCC approached DBT in September
1988 for approval to entrust the construction work of the
Facility’s office—cum-laboratory complex to DAE
(Construction & Services Group). Approval was received in
January 1989. By September 1990, the cost estimate was
enhanced to Rs 6.38 crores from Rs 1.25 crores. According
to the schedule for completion of the complex, this work
was to be completed by March 1993. But the area to be
constructed was decided only in January 1992 when the
building area was restricted to 56800 sqg.ft. against

85300 sqg.ft. planned earlier.

Due to this delay and frequent changes in the plans,
NFATCC could not complete the required formalities like
appointment of architect, preparation of sketch designs
and approval of plans by concerned authorities. In the
EFC memo submitted in September 1992, the estimate for
construction of the building had been further revised
from Rs 6.38 crores to Rs 14.33 crores due to cost
escalation. A part of the increased cost amounting to
Re 1.15 crores, arose due to the purchase of two
buildings by NFATCC in 1989 and 1990 pending construction
of the projected building complex. Purchase of the
buildings was not envisaged in the project originally;
with the approval of the Governing Body, the purchase was
made by NFATCC out of the funds released by DBT for
construction work without the latter’s prior_ approval.
The construction of building complex commenced in August
1992 and was scheduled to be completed by February 1995.

3.1.10 Monitoring and evaluation

Use of Project Evaluation and Review Technique (PERT) in

the project formulation in all scientific

34



s/

|

~

institutions/laboratories was emphasised by Ministry Of
Science and Technology. All such organisations were
required to prepare detailed progress reports for each
project giving the full description of time schedule,
objectives, physical and financial milestones,
computation of manpower, cost and mode of funding.
Progress reports had not been prepared by DBT. Instead,
with the approval of the Secretary, one top-sheet format
incorporating this type of information was prepared for
being kept with individual project files. However, the
top-sheets had not been updated and completed
periodically for making any meaningful appraisal or

monitoring of the project possible.

Actual monitoring of projects was done on the basis of
individual project files and as and when it was felt
necessary, site visits by DBT officials and external
experts were undertaken but after such wvisits, no
separate report or statement showing physical and
financial milestones achieved in the project was prepared
and brought on record. A note alone was usually recorded
on the project file indicating that the progress was
satisfactory. In May 1993, Department had prepared a
detailed procedure for project monitoring and review and
got it approved by the Scientific Advisory Committee but

it was not circulated to or implemented in each division.

DBT had developed a computerised project monitoring
system in 1988 with the help of National Informatics
Centre (NIC) for the purpose of monitoring, coordination
and record keeping of individual projects. Though data
entry work started in early 1989, the data had not been
updated periodically resulting in non-availability of
reliable data for the purpose of project monitoring and

funding analysis at various stages.

35



While accepting the facts DBT stated in November 1994
that the data base was partially updated and added that

efforts were being made to improve it.
3.1.11 other points

(i) Since February 1986 the Department has been operating
one post of Advisor in the scale of Rs 7300-7600 and two
in the scale of Rs 5900-7300 against three available
posts in the scale of Rs 5900-7300. There was no order
for creation of the post in the higher scale of Rs 7300-
7600. The matter was referred (July 1994) to higher

authorities at the instance of audit.

In June 1994 the Department stated that two posts of
Advisor had been surrendered in 1994-95. As DBT was
having two Advisors in position including one in the
scale of Rs 7300-7600 as mentioned above one excess post

was being operated without sanction since March 1994.

(ii) As per Recruitment Rules of the Department a minimum
of five years service in the lower grade is required to
fill up a post of Director through deputation. The
Department filled up the post of Director (Animal Bio-
technology) in April 1992 by a candidate who had two
years and eight months of service in the lower grade as

on the date of appointment.

Department stated (November 1994) that the Officer
concerned had completed five years of service in the
lower grade on 6th September 1991. It was, however, seen
from the records that ICAR had issued orders in April
1990, promoting the officer to the lower grade with
effect from 31 July 1989 and the officer did not have
five years of service in that grade even at the time of

taking up his post in DBT.

36




¥

(iii) Irregqgular expenditure

Out of 58 projects reviewed in audit, in two cases,
approval of EFC was obtained after 24 months from the
date of first release of funds. Out of 26 cases involving
expenditure between Rs 50 lakhs and Rs 5§ crores, which
require the approval of Standing Finance Committee (SFC),
such approval was not obtained in six cases involving Rs
10.36 crores; in two cases involving Rs 3.31 crores, SFC
approval was obtained after 21 months from the date of

first release of funds.

(iv) Additional funds released without approval of

Secretary

In nine projects with sanctioned cost of Rs 2.27 crores,
funds in excess of the sanctioned cost amounting to Rs
59.92 lakhs were released because of cost escalation,
without obtaining the approval of the Secretary who had

sanctioned the projects originally.

The Department stated (November 1994) that approval of

the competent authority had since been obtained.
(v) Issue of sanction before approval

In three cases (one each in 1988-89, 1989-90 and 1990-91)
with sanctioned cost of Rs 58.85 lakhs, DBT issued the
formal sanction orders and also released Rs 32.67 lakhs
before the projects were actually sanctioned by the
competent authority.

The Department stated (November 1994) that approval of

the competent authority had since been obtained.

37



(vi) Records of unspent balance and utilisation

certificates

The Department released Rs 309.50 crores towards grants-—
in-aid between 1988-89 and 1993-94. But no records
showing the upto date position of wunspent baléances,
submission of audited statements of accounts and receipt
of utilisation certificates against the grants released
were available. The year-wise details of grants released

were as under:
(Rs in crores)

Programme 1988-89 89-90 90-91 91-92 92-93 93-94

1. Manpower 5.03 6.74 7.44 5.54 4.22 5.81
development

2. Infrastructural 6.23 11.33 B8.48 9.61 10.19 8.15
facility

3. Basic and Product 6.02 12.88 18.07 22.71 28.62 34.03
based R&D projects

4. Demonstration/ 11.83 8.29 6.22 6.60 5.26 6.20
Transfer of

technology

5. International = 0.62 0.24 0.37 0.67 0.44
cooperation

6. National 2.75 3.34 5.02 5.85 7.64 7.53

Institute of
Immunology, Delhi
7. National Facility - 1.50 2.76 3.20 5.65 6.42
for Animal & Cell
Culture, Pune

(vii) Assets created in the projects

Details of assets created out of DBT's drants had not
been maintained for each institute/laboratory to know the
extent of these assets and the Department had not
formulated any procedure and policy for the disposal of
such equipments and assets after completion of the

projects.

38




’II‘ ‘- = _

J

.

LW |

i

o e |

CHAPTER 1V
Department of Electronics

4.1 Non-commissioning of equipment

Society for Applied Microwave Electronics Engineering and
Research (SAMEER), Bombay, a grantee institution of the
Department of Electronics (DOE), required an EPIQUIP CB
50 GSMBE Reactor (GSMBE) for the project titled
"Integrated Opto Electronics Circuits (IOEC)" spongored
by DOE for development of optical devices. The project
was sanctioned by DOE in December 1990 at a cost of Rs
6.93 crores for a period of five years (upto December
1995). Accordingly, SAMEER placed two purchase orders on
a foreign firm in May 1991 for supply of the reactor and
arsine and phosphine gases (gases required for the
equipment) at a cost of Rs 1.58 crores. But the letter
of credit for procurement of equipment was opened
(December 1991) by Electronics Trade and Technology
Development Corporation Ltd. (ET&T) due to restrictions
on use of foreign exchange by SAMEER.

The main system of equipment was received at SAMEER in
July 1992 and gases which arrived in India in the same
month, were not cleared by the customs authorities since
permission was not given by Department of Explosives as
the gas cylinders were not of required specifications.
Thus, the gas cylinders had to be returned to Sweden.
The gases (in safety containers) were yet to be received
(July 1994). SAMEER paid Rs 2.58 crores as against total
claim of Rs 2.69 crores by ET&T for the equipment. The
balance was yet to be paid (July 1994).

On opening the consignment in August 1992, it was noticed

that the equipment was in damaged condition for which

39



ET&T filed a claim with the insurance company which was
yet to be settled.

Thus, equipment received in July 1992 was not
commissioned for want of gases resulting in blocking of
Government funds of Rs 2.58 crores for over two Yyears

besides defeating the purpose for which it was required.
While accepting the facts, DOE stated in December 1994

that the insurance company had in principle agreed to pay

damages.

40




CHAPTER V
Ministry of Environment and Forests

5.1 Ganga Action Plan
5.1.1 Introduction

An Action Plan for prevention of pollution of the river
Ganga was prepared by the Department of Environment in
December 1984. The main sources of pollution of the
Ganga were :

(1) Urban and industrial waste from the towns situated

on the banks of the river including the tributaries;
(ii) large scale bathing of cattle;
(iii) corpses discarded in the river;

(iv) surface run-off of pesticides and insecticides from

agricultural fields.

Phase-I of Ganga Action Plan (GAP) was approved by
Government in April 1985. It was still continuing,
expenditure of Rs 371.13 crores having been incurred
till March 1994.

Yamuna Action Plan and Gomati Action Plan under GAP
phase—-II were approved by Government in April 1993 at an
estimated cost of Rs 421 crores for six years. An amount
of Rs 17.89 crores was released to the concerned State

Governments under GAP phase—-II up to March 1994.
5.1.2 Objectives

The main objectives of GAP were immediate reduction of
pollution load on the river and establishment of self-
sustaining sewage treatment plant (STP) systems. To

41



Py

86 88

GANGA BASIN

DESIGNATED BEST-USE CLASSIFICATION
OF STREAMS

- - - -
)

REFERENCES

i

T . A
e Copsanc e (20 o vt i

| e




=1

&

L

achieve the main objectives of GAP, the following

components were identified:

(a) Construction of interceptors, pumping stations and
sewage treatment plants as well as renovation of the
existing system to ensure the flow of only treated sewage

into Ganga;

(b) To derive revenue to cover operation and maintenance

(O&M) cost of these plants;

(c) Construction of community as well as individual

toilets and electric crematoria (EC); and

(d) Additional activities including Research and
Development (R&D) projects, water quality monitoring
projects, training of personnel and public awareness

programme.
5.1.3 Scope of Audit

A mid-term audit appraisal of GAP was included 1in the
Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 1989. The
present review covers the implementation of schemes of
Ganga Action Plan phase-I and an appraisal of its
achievements at selected cities of Uttar Pradesh (UP),
Bihar and West Bengal(WB). The records for the period
1989-94 were checked at various offices of the

implementing agencies and at GPD, New Delhi.
5.1.4 Organisational set up

To oversee the implementation of the Ganga Action Plan,
the Central Ganga Authority (CGA) was constituted in
February 1985. CGA.lays down policies and programmes to
be taken up under GAP. A Steering Committee under the
chairmanship of the Secretary, Department of Environment
oversees the implementation of GAP schemes as approved
by CGA. A Monitoring Committee (MC) under the

43



chairmanship of Member (Environment), Planning Commission
was set up to monitor and review the technical aspects of
GAP. The Monitoring Committee was to meet quarterly but
no meetings were held between July 1990 and September
1992 owing to frequent changes in the composition of the
Planning Commission. A Research Committee (RC) was also
set up for selection of thrust areas 1in research,

appraisal and monitoring of the R&D projects.

The Ganga Project Directorate (GPD) was set up in the
Department of Environment to implement the projects under
the guidance and supervision of CGA and the Steering
Committee. GPD has regional offices at Allahabad and
Calcutta, headed by Regional Directors to liaise with
State Government agencies regarding preparation and

execution of schemes.

Individual schemes under GAP are implemented by the
concerned State Governments through their implementing
agencies namely Uttar Pradesh Jal Nigam (UPJN) in UP,
Bihar Rajya Jal Parshad (BRJP) in Bihar and Calcutta
Metropolitan Development Authority (CMDA) in West Bengal.

5.1.5 Highlights

= The original cost of Rs 272 crores was revised to Rs
468 crores for completion of 261 schemes. Rs 371.13
crores was spent upto March 1994 and 31 schemes
remained incomplete. The cost escalation. was
attributed to delay in completion of the schemes
because of non—availability of land in time, dispute
with contractors and change in design and scope of

the works.
[Para 5.1.6 & 5.1.7]

44




Ly

There was no effective mechanism with GPD to detect
unauthorised use of funds by the State implementing
agencies. Expenditure of Rs 9.04 crores was incurred
by the implementing agencies for purposes not
approved by GPD. Governments of UP and -Bihar
diverted GAP funds amounting to Rs 7.25 crores for
meeting their share of expenditure on operation and
maintenance of MPSs and STPs.

[Para 5.1.6]

Against the target of 664 million litres of sewage
per day to be intercepted and treated under GAP
phase-I in Kanpur, Allahabad, Varanasi, Patna and
Calcutta(including Howrah), an average of only 396
million litres per day (Mld) was intercepted during
October 1993 to March 1994. The average quantity of
sewage treated during the same period was only 182
M1d.

[Para 5.1.8 & 5.1.10]

Two STPs in Kanpur, One in Allahabad, three in Patna
and four in Calcutta and Howrah were incomplete as
on 31 March 1994. In one STP scheme in Calcutta,
extra liability of Rs 1.57 crores had to be incurred
because of delay in acceptance of tenders. 1In
another scheme in West Bengal, extra expenditure of
Rs 28.61 lakhs was incurred because of procedural
delay in obtaining sanction from GPD. In one scheme
in UP, delay on the part of the contractor to
procure a dual fuel generating set led to extra
liability of Rs 42.15 lakhs.

GAP envisaged that STPs would function as resource
recycling units producing energy, fish, manure etc;
GPD had estimated the annual cost of operation and

maintenance (0O&M) of STPs at Rs 13.5 crores per year

45



of which Rs 6.2 crores was expected to be set off
from recovery of resources. Test check in audit
indicated that the 1likelihood of recovery of the
anticipated revenue was remote. The actual amount of
revenue realised could not be ascertained.

[Para 5.1.10]

= The data collected by GPD for monitoring the quality
of water was at variance with the results of CPCB
mainly due to the fact that uniform practices were
not followed for collection of data. While dissolved
oxygen (DO) and biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)
were within the permissible limits except at Kanpur,
bacterial load (coliform count) was much in excess
of the prescribed standards at all sampling points.
The schemes under GAP did not provide for control of

bacterial load.
[Para 5.1.11]

= Against the budget allocation of Rs 1.44 crores for

publicity during 1989-94, expenditure was only Rs

0.50 crore, pointing to the lack of progress in
promoting public awareness.

[Para 5.1.16]

5.1.6 Financial management

In April 1985, GAP phase-1 was approved by Government
with an estimated outlay of Rs 250 crores for the Seventh
Plan period. 261 schemes were sanctioned with the total
estimated cost of Rs 272 crores. The sanctioned cost
was revised to Rs 468.04 crores which was approved by
Government in Augqust 1994. The revision of cost was
attributed to escalation due to delay in completion of
schemes and to changes in design, physical conditions and

unforeseen additional items.

46



W

The number of the schemes sanctioned for each State and

their cost are shown below:

(Rs in crores)

State No. of No. of Original Revised Cost
Towns/ schemes sanctioned cost escalation
Cities cost

(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6)

UP 6 106 116.72 184.84 68.12

Bihar 4 45 33.59 53.29 19.70

West Bengal 15 110 121.67 187.86 66.19

Total 25 261 271.98 425.99 154.01

i) Estimated expenditure 25.30

towards GPD’'s share on O&M

ii)Estimated expenditure on R&D, 16.75

Non—-Government Orgnisations(NGOs),
GPD establishment etc. = ——————
Total revised cost 468.04

The amount of grant actually released by the Central
Government to the States till 1993-94 was Rs 379.70
crores out of which Rs 356.52 crores was utilised till
March 1994. The total expenditure in GAP phase-I,
including direct expenditure incurred by Government of

India, amounted to Rs 371.13 crores.
Irregular expenditure

(1) The implementing agencies in Uttar Pradesh, Bihar and
West Bengal did not furnish the audited accounts and
statement of assets nor did GPD initiate any action to
obtain these. GPD received only the utilisation
certificates and figures of month-wise consolidated
expenditure on individual schemes from the State
implementing agencies. In the absence of the details of
head-wise expenditure on individual schemes, GPD was not
in a position to check if expenditure was being incurred
only on items of work sanctioned by GPD. Test check of

the initial records of the implementing agencies revealed

47



that expenditure of Rs 9.04 crores was Iincurred on
various items not sanctioned by GPD. Details are given

below:

(Rs in crores)
State Item of expenditure Amount involved

UuP i) Payment towards super- 1.05
vision charges by UPJN,
Mirzapur.
ii) Construction of staff 0.06
quarters at Varanasi
iii) Construction of guest 0.05
house/office at Hardwar

Bihar i) Establishment expenses 4.62
of division and circles
ii) O & M of Low Cost 2.57
Sanitation (LCS),
Electric Crematoria (EC)
and vehicles
iii) Construction of Jal 0.18
Bhawan, godown and
purchase of vehicles
by BRJP.

iv) Expenditure on exhibi- 0.15
tion and jhanki beyond
sanctioned amounts

V) Claim of excess amount 0.11
against actual
expenditure

West Bengal 1) Salary of Staff of 0.15
Berhampur Municipality.
ii) Purchase of material not 0.10
utilised for GAP Schemes
by Calcutta Metropolitan
Water and Sanitation
Authority (CMWSA)

Total 9.04

GPD stated (December 1994) that the matter would be taken
up with the State Governments.

(ii) Upto September 1989, the expenditure on O&M of Main
Pumping Station (MPS) and STPs was borne by GPD but from
October 1989, the expenditure was to be shared equally

48

I




between GPD and the State Governments. It was seen during
audit that in UP, as in April 1994, Rs 3.94 crores of
GAP funds had been utilised to meet the expenditure on
O&M of assets which ought to have been met from State
Government resources. Similar diversion of Rs 3.31
crores was made in Bihar as in March 1994. In order to
check diversion of funds, the Steering Committee felt the
need to verify the accounts rendered by the implementing
agencies by concurrent inspection of accounts in all the
three States and decided (June 1992) to stop further
release of funds unless the State Governments recouped
the GAP funds diverted by the implementing agencies. GPD
stated (December 1994)that the inspection of accounts in
the three States was undertaken between January and March
1993 and several cases of diversion of funds were
detected. Release aqf grants was, however, not stopped in

any case.
Non-accounting of funds

In Bihar an amount of Rs 17.29 lakhs on account of
interest earned during 1985-94 on fixed deposits and
savings accounts of GAP funds was not credited to GAP

fund and the matter was not reported to GPD.

Similarly in UP, interest of Rs 34.24 lakhs earned upto
March 1994 on savings accounts and term deposits of GAP
funds was neither refunded to GPD nor adjusted from their

subsequent grants.
5.1.7 Schemes under GAP

The physical progress of various schemes under GAP phase-

I, as on 31 March 1994 was as under:

49



Uttar Pradesh Bihar West Bengal

S.No  Schemes Total schemes Total Comp- On-go- Total Comp— On-go Total Comp- On-go T
sanctioned sanc- leted ing sanc- leted -ing sanc- leted —ing
tioned tioned tioned
(i) Interception and 88 40 39 1 17 17 - 31 22 9
Diversion (1D)
(ii)Sewage Treatment 35 13 7 6 7 1 6 15 10 5

Plants (STP)
including MPS

(iii)Low Cost Sanita- 43 14 13 1 7 7 - 22 22 =
tion (LCS)

(iv)Electric Crema- 28 3 3 - 8 8 = 17 15 2
toria (EC)

(v) River Front 35 8 8 - 3 3 - 24 24 -
Development (RFD)

(vi) Other Schemes 32 28 27 1 3 3 - 1 1 o

In case of the 31 on-going schemes, work was less than
50 per cent complete in five cases, of which two were in
West Bengal, two in Bihar and one in UP. The on—going

schemes were likely to be completed by March 1996.

The extent of delay, as on 31 March 19%4, in respect of
the on—going schemes with reference to the target dates
initially fixed by GPD is shown in the following table:

Type of No. of Delay
scheme schemes

I D 10 8 to 76 months
STP 17 3 to 82 months
EC 2 48 to 51 months
LCS 1 27 months

Other 1 39 months
schemes

out of the above schemes, as many as 25 were delayed by
more than 3 years.

The major reasons for delay were non-availability of land
in time and disputes between the implementing agencies

and the contractors.

50




5.1.8 Interception and Diversion(ID) schemes

The progress and performance of interception and
diversion schemes at five selected cities as on 31 March

1994 are depicted in the following table

quantity in million litres per day (Mld)

Name of Number Capacity Capacity Sewage
city targeted completed targeted commiss— actually
ioned diverted*

Kanpur 7 7 160 160 128.62
Allahabad 10 10 90 90 75.24
Varanasi 11 10 125 125 133.62 #
Patna 14 14 109 30 33.86 #
Calcutta & 9 4 180 45 25
Howrah

Total 51 45 664 450 396.34

# Quantity increased due to greater flow of sewage
* Average for six months from October 1993 to March 1994

The single incomplete ID scheme at Varanasi was expected
to be completed very shortly. In Calcutta and Howrah, the
reasons for 5 schemes remaining incomplete were
encroachment on land, resistance by public, court
injunctions as well as increase in the scope of work and

change in design.

An instance of avoidable/inadmissible expenditure noticed

in the execution of ID schemes is given below:

The work of construction of three pumping stations at
Cossipore—-Chitpore (Calcutta) was awarded 1in December
1988 for Rs 1.38 crores. The work at two stations could
not commence due to non-availability of land and interim
orders of injunction 1issued by the High Cdurt of
Calcutta. The work relating to the third station
commenced in May 1989 and was suspended by the contractor
in June 1992, after execution of work valued at Rs 0.38
crore. Between November 1989 and November 1990, the

51



contractor also delivered mechanical and electrical
equipment for the first two stations as per provisions in
the tender. The land for the first two stations was
subéequently made available to the contractor in May 1993
and August 1993. Meanwhile, since the request of the
contractor for enhancement of the contract value had not
been accepted, the contractor moved the High Court
claiming Rs 1.27 crores on account of establishment
charges, overheads, interest charges etc. Thus the
scheme sanctioned in November 1987 remained incomplete;
escalation of Rs 0.38 crore over the original sanctioned
estimate of Rs 1.38 crores had already been allowed by
GPD while sanctioning the revised estimate of Rs 1.76
crores. There would be further escalation as and when the
work is taken up again for completion. Thus award of work
without ascertaining the availability of land resulted in

cost escalation and avoidable liability on GPD.
5.1.9 Main Pumping Stations (MPS)

(i) The progress and performance of Main Pumping Stations
at five selected cities as on 31 March 1994 are shown 1in
the following table:

(quantity in million litres per day)

Name of Number Quantity Quantity* of
City Targeted Completed of sewage sewage act-
—————————————————— received ually pumped
at MPS to
STP sewage
farm
Kanpur 1 X 128.62 5.00 123.62
Allahabad 1 1 75.24 - 75.24
Varanasi 4 4 133.62 131.30# Z2.32
Patna 4 3 33.86 21.05 12.81
Calcutta 5 1 25.00 25.00 =
& Howrah

# STP Dinapur Varanasi receiving sewage in excess of capacity
* Average of six months from October 1993 to March 1994

52



The installation of one MPS at Patna and three at
Calcutta and Howrah was delayed owing to difficulties of
land acquisition and encroachment of sites. One MPS at
Calcutta was not completed in 1993-94 as its construction
was decided only in September 1993 as part of STP

scheme.

(ii) The work of construction of MPS at South Suburban
(West) in Calcutta was awarded to a contractor in March
1991 for Rs 1.25 crores with the stipulation to complete
the work by November 1992. The contractor, however,
could not commence the work till December 1993 as the
earmarked land was under encroachment. The encroachment
was removed only in January 1994 and the implementing
agency agreed in March 1994 to pay the contractor the
claim of Rs 7 lakhs towards escalation in cost. The
extra liability was incurred as the encroachment could

not be cleared in time.

(iii) For supply of 6 KV power for the main pumping
station at Garden Reach, Calcutta Electric Supply
Corporation (CESC) claimed (March 1991) Rs 26.08 lakhs as
connection charges. Part payment of Rs 3.05 lakhs was
made in March 1991. The sanction of GPD was obtained for
payment of the balance of Rs 23.03 lakhs in June 1992 but
CESC revised their pending claim to Rs 28.06 lakhs in
July 1992. Pending settlement of the claim, CESC had not
started the work. Sanction for the payment of Rs 28.06
lakhs was accorded by GPD in August 1993 but before the
payment was made, CESC had revised their claim further to
Rs 32.02 lakhs. The payment had been made 1in February
1994. As a result of the delay in sanctioning the payment
at various stages, additional expenditure of Rs 8.99
lakhs had been incurred. While accepting the facts, GPD
stated (December 1994) that the question of frequent
revision of power connection charges by CESC had been

taken up with the State Government.

53



5.1.10 Sewage Treatment Plants(STP)

(1) The progress and performance of Sewage Treatment
Plants as on 31 March 1994 at five selected cities are

chown in the following table:

(quantity in million litres per day)

Name of No of STP Capacity Quantity
city Targeted completed Targeted created actually
treated

Kanpur 3 1 160 5 B
Allahabad 1 = 90 = =
Varanasi 3 3 125 101.08 131.30+*
Patna 4 1 109 35 21.05
Calcutta 5 1 180 45 25
& Howrah

Total 16 6 664 186.08 182.35

* Excess sewage being treated in STP Dinapur, Varanasi.

(ii) For the treatment of 109 Mld of sewage in Patna
(Bihar), the work of construction of four STPs was taken
up which involved augmentation of STPs at Saidpur and
Beur and construction of two new STPs at Southern Zone
and Eastern Zone. While the augmentation of STP at Beur
was completed in December 1993, the work of STPs at
Saidpur, Southern Zone and Eastern Zone which were
scheduled for completion in December 1993, March 1990 and
December 1992 respectively was in progress (March 1994).
Thus, capacity for treating only 35 Mld of sewage was

created against the targeted capacity of 109 Ml1d.

(iii) In Bhagalpur and Munger (Bihar), though the 1ID
schemes were completed, the sewage continued to flow
directly into Ganga due to non-completion of STPs to

tackle 11 M1ld and 13.5 Mld of sewage respectively.

(iv) GPD sanctioned, in February 1990, construction of an
STP at Chapra in Bihar which included the construction of
a primary treatment plant of 8 Mld capacity . Due to

54



frequent revisions in the designed capacity of the
plant, the work of STP could not be taken up till June
1994 with the result that 8 Mld sewage intercepted in the

city was flowing directly into the river.

GPD stated (December 1994) that the matter would be taken
up with the State Government.

(v) Tenders for the construction of STP and MPS at
Cossipore-Chitpore in Calcutta were received in July 1988
and after a lapse of two years, the lowest tender was
approved in 1990 at Rs 5.29 crores. The contractor,
however, expressed his inability to take up the job as
the rates quoted by him in 1988 were far too low. Fresh
tenders were invited in April 1991 and the lowest tender
of Rs 6.86 crores including taxes, duties and spares for
3 years was accepted. Thus, owing to the delay in
acceptance of the tender, extra liability of Rs 1.57
crores had to be incurred. CMDA stated (July 1994) that
the time taken was reasonable since it was a very big
turnkey contract which involved lot of clarifications
etc.

GPD stated (December 1994) that the delay was unavoidable
due to the refusal of the first contractor to accept the
work; his earnest money deposit was forfeited and he was
debarred from participating in the re-tender. The fact
remains that due to delay in finalisation of tenders, the
contractor refused to execute the work at his original
rates and fresh tenders had to be invited.

(vi) While according administrative approval of Rs 7.67
crores in July 1987 for the construction of STP at
Baranagar Kamarhati in West Bengal, GPD also requested
CMDA to take action for calling tenders for the work.
One of the works (construction of rising main of 3300

metres) involved procurement of 900 mm diameter cast iron

55



pipes of different types for which CMDA obtained the
rates from Director General Supplies & Disposals (DGS&D)
in 1989. CMDA, however procured the cast iron pipes
during June 1990 to October 1991 at higher rates after
obtaining administrative and expenditure sanction from
GPD in February 1990. Due to delay in procurement of
pipes, CMDA had to incur an extra expenditure of Rs 28.61
lakhs. GPD stated (December 1994) that sanctioning the
expenditure was a time consuming activity and the extra
expenditure was unavoidable. However, the case
illustrates that Department needs to streamline its

procedures.

(vii) At Bhatpara in West Bengal, the work of
construction of a 10 Mld capacity low «cost STP
(stabilisation pond) with grit chamber was awarded to a
contractor in October 1991. The work was to be completed
in six months at a cost of Rs 18.13 lakhs. The
construction was to take place in 18 acres of land out of
which 13 acres were made available to the contractor in
March 1990 but the owners of the land resisted the
execution of the work as they had not been paid
compensation. Compensation was paid to the affected land
owners by the State Government in April 1993. The work
remained suspended from February 1992 till July 1993 when
the contract for the work was terminated. The remaining
work, worth Rs 16.02 lakhs, as per the contract, was
proposed to be carried out by another contractor at a
cost of Rs 25.83 lakhs which involved extra liability of
Rs 9.81 lakhs. '

(viii) For the treatment of sewage at Kankhal, Hardwar
(UP), UPJN entered into two contracts on turnkey basis -
one in November 1988 for construction of STP and the
other in January 1990 for supply, erection and
commissioning of dual fuel generating (DFG) set. The STP

was commissioned in June 1991. Supply, erection and

56



5

commissioning of the DFG set, which was to be completed
by January 1991, was imported by the contractor in May
1992. As a result of delay in procurement, the
Department had to bear an avoidable liability of Rs 42.15
lakhs on account of devaluation of Indian currency.
Further, it could not be commissioned even by July 1994

for want of compressor.

(ix) UPJN entered into an agreement in February 1991 on

turnkey Dbasis for construction of a 130 Mld STP at
Jajmau, Kanpur(UP) for Rs 18.60 crores. The work
commenced 1in April 1991. The contractor executed work

valuing Rs 5.33 crores till March 1994. Due to
unsatisfactory progress of work and other difficulties
with the contract, Government of UP decided to terminate
the contract. The World Bank also concurred with the
proposal. However, based on the representation of the
contractor, Government of India appointed a committee in
May 1994 to examine the merits of the case and also the
possible litigation that might further delay the work.
The Committee was yet to submit the report to GPD. Due to
non-completion of STP at Kanpur, the water quality in
terms of Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) remained beyond

the permissible level.

Similarly, the work of construction of 60 Mld STP at
Allahabad (UP) awarded in August 1990 for Rs 7.99 crores,
to the same contractor, was also terminated dye to
unsatisfactory progress after execution of work valuing
Rs 3.57 crores till March 1994. The Committee appointed
by Government of India in May 1994 was also examining the
matter alongwith the contract of 130 Mld STP of Jajmau at
Kanpur (UP).

57



(x) Working of sewage treatment plant as resource

recycling units

GAP envisaged that STPs would function as resource
recycling units producing energy, irrigant, fish and
manure and earn revenue by marketing these products. In
pursuance of the directions of CGA, GPD calculated the
possible cost of O&M and possible revenue separately for
each plant. The total O&M cost of STPs was expected to
be Rs 13.5 crores per year whereas at least Rs 6.2 crores
was proposed to be set off from income generated. The
first three years from the date of commissioning of STP
were agreed to be the watching period for monitoring the
actual expenditure and revenue and the deficit was agreed
to be shared equally between Government of India and the
State Governments. As per figqures furnished by GPD
(December 1994), expenditure of Rs 30.74 crores had'been
incurred on O&M under GAP till February 1994 but the
amount of revenue realised was not known. Thus, the
actual deficit on O&M of STPs could not be ascertained. A
test check in audit revealed that revenue of Rs 0.13 lakh
on account of sale of sludge at STP Saidpur, Patna
(Bihar) and Rs 1.36 lakhs on account of sale of treated
water at STP, Varanasi (UP) were realised during 1989-94.
Further, an amount of Rs 20.16 lakhs realised on account
of sale of raw sewage at Kanpur during 1989-94 was not
credited to GAP fund but appropriated by Kanpur Nagar
Mahapalika. Judging by the meagre revenue generated in
the few cases test checked in audit, the 1likelihood of
raising Rs 6.2 crores of annual revenue appeared to be

remote.

For generation of bio-gas, GPD proposed to utilise the
know-how of Ministry of Non-Conventional Energy Sources
(MNES) for which a pilot project technology was under
experimentation at Bangalore. On completion of this
project MNES was to submit a comprehensive proposal for

58




—

oS

A

—

generation of bio—-gas from some of the GAP schemes.
However, the project was abandoned and the know-how could
not be developed. No production of bio-gas/bio-energy
was reported by GPD except from 5 Mld pilot plant at
Kanpur (UP) and 9.8 Mld STP at Banaras Hindu University,

Varanasi (UP).

The resource recovery as anticipated in the Action Plan
and proposed by -CGA could not take place as the
generation of bio-gas was lagging behind and the State
Governments could not motivate the public to 1lift the

manure.
5.1.11 Impact of GAP schemes
(1) Water quality improvement

The principal thrust of GAP was immediate reduction of
pollution load on the river. The Steering Committee in
December 1986 decided to bring the quality of the water

up to bathing level, the requirement for which are

Dissolved Oxygen (DO) - not less than 5 mg/l *
Biochemical Oxygen — not more than 3 mg/l
Demand (BOD)

Bacterial Load — maximum permissible number
(coliform count) 10000 per 100 ml

* (mg/l= milligrammes per Llitre)

Water quality monitoring of Ganga was carried out at 27
sampling stations by CPCB during 1986-90 with the help of
State Pollution Control Boards once a month. From 1991,
sampling was done thrice a month at three water widths
(1/4, 1/2 and 3/4) for 15 stations by Central Water
Commission (CWC) and for 12 stations by CPCB.

From the monitoring data compiled at GPD it was observed
that BOD exceeded the prescribed level at four stations
prior to 1990 but during 1993 the desired level of BOD

59



was achieved at all

was beyond the prescribed limit due to non-completion

STPs.

No clear picture regarding the impact of GAP on the
level of Ganga emerged from the data compiled at GPD

stations except at Kanpur where

it
of

DO

as

the DO level was found to be above the bathing standard

throughout the period of GAP except for one year at

Kanpur.

The year-wise position of

following tables:

DO Level in mg/L

Station 1986 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993
Rishikesh 8.10 6.20 7.10 6.80 8.50 9.03
Hardwar(DS) 8.10 6.30 6.90 7.10 7.65 7.20
Garhmukteshwar 7.80 7.50 6.10 7.15 NA 8.53
Kannauj (US) 7.20 7.50 6.50 7.27 7.7 7.23
Kannauj (DS) NA 7.50 6.10 7.07 7.10 8.43
Kanpur (US) 7.20 7.60 7.90 7.79 T7.47 7.48
Kanpur (DS) 6.70 5.00 4.40 5.10 5.60 5.15
Allahabad(us) 6.40 8.90 8.00 7.08 6.81 6.88
Allahabad(DS) 6.60 7.90 6.90 6.40 7.60 7.16
Varanasi(US) 5.60 7.70 7.80 7.63 7.27 8.20
Varanasi(DS) 5.90 7.50 7.20 6.80 7.10 7.58
Patna (US) 8.60 8.00 7.70 8.06 8.06 8.15
Patna (DS) 8.10 8.10 7.50 7.40 8.00 8.04
Rajmahal 7.80 8.00 7.80 7.46 8.14 8.50
Palta (US of NA 7.20 6.80 7.27 7.40 7.10
Calcutta)
Uluberia NA 6.30 6.40 5.90 6.90 6.07
(DS of
Calcutta)

N A= not available, US = upstream, DS = downstream

BoD Level in mg/L

Station 1986 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993
Rishikesh 1.67 1.78 1.53 1.08 1.22 1.32
Hardwar(DS) 1.80 1.90 1.77 1.10 1.95 1.40
Garhmukteshwar 2.20 4.53 3.40 1.63 NA 1.60
Kannauj (US) 5.53 8.95 2.63 NA 2.86 2.30
Kannauj (DS) NA 1.05 3.03 3.00 2.74 2.47
Kanpur (US) 7.17 1.13 2.70 1.62 1.67 1.88

60

DO and BOD is given in the



2y

Kanpur (DS) 8.57
Allahabad(us) 11.40
Allahabad(DS) 15.50
Varanasi(Us) 10.13
Varanasi(DS) 10.60

.50  3.45 65.88 25.00 24.46
.58 2.58 2.33 1.95 1.84
.33 2.03 1.65 1.93 1.88
.00 2.26 1.18 0.89 0.79
5.94 1.89 1.31 0.95

= O O 0O W WM W
0
i

Patna (US) 1.95 .35 0.30 1.37 1.16 1.23
Patna (DS) 2.20 .40 0.33 0.8 1.55 1.50
Rajmahal 1.80 .20 0.30 1.04 0.57 0.70
Palta(us of NA .00 0.91 0.83 0.95 0.88
Calcutta)

Uluberia NA 0.93 0.97 0.8 0.97 0.85
(DS of

Calcutta)

N A = not available, US = upstream, DS = downstream

It was mentioned in the records of GPD that for the
period from 1991 to 1993, BOD level at Kanpur had been
recorded at ten times the actual levels which meant that
the BOD level at Kanpur was within the permissible limit
in 1992 and 1993. On the other hand, GPD admitted in
January 1994 that BOD levels were higher at Kanpur due to
non-completion of STPs. Moreover, as per the Annual
Report of CPCB for 1992-93, BOD levels at Kanpur and
Varanasi were 39.5 mg/l and 7 mg/l respectively which
were beyond the permissible level of 3 mg/l. Apparently,
the data compiled by GPD could not be treated as totally
correct and reliable. There were other reasons for not
treating the data compiled in the foregoing tables as
truly representing the pollution level of the river. Data
collected by various agencies between 1986 and 1990 were
only at 1/2 water width (midstream). Though subsequently
data were collected at 1/4, 1/2 and 3/4 water widths, GPD
generated reports only on the basis of 1/2 width data for
the sake of consistency with pre-1990 data. It was also
stated by GPD (August 1994) that BOD and DO levels at
Kanpur and Varanasli reported in the CPCB Annual Report
1992-93 were based on 1/4 width data. In the absence of
uniform and consistent practices being followed in

collection and presentation of data, no firm conclusions

61



could be drawn regarding the impact of GAP on the
pollution level of Ganga.

The water gquality modelling exercises carried out by GPD
revealed that water quality at Kanpur would not improve
unless the lean flow of water in the stretch between
Hardwar and Allahabad is augmented. In September 1989,
CGA agreed to the construction of a gated barrage at
Kanpur for which the Ministry of Water Resources we<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>